



WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1995

ENROLLED



(By Senators / HELLICK & WHITLOW)

PASSED <u>MARCH 8,</u> 1995 In Effect <u>Fran</u> Passage _ 1995 PASSED

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 560

(BY SENATORS HELMICK AND WHITLOW)

[Passed March 8, 1995; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the balance of available moneys remaining uappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, to the department of commerce, labor and environmental resources, West Virginia development office, "former" account no. 8045, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 3144, fiscal year 1995, organization 0307, supplementing and amending chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, known as the budget bill.

Whereas, The governor has established that there now remains unappropriated a balance in "former" account no. 8045, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 3144, fiscal year 1995, organization 0307, available for further appropriation during the fiscal year 1994-1995, a portion of which is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation to "former" account no. 8045,

"WVFIMS" account no. fund 3144, fiscal year 1995, organization 0307, chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, known as the budget bill, be supplemented and amended thereafter to read as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.
3 4	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, LABOR AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
5	109—West Virginia Development Office
6	(WV Code Chapter 5B)
7	"Former" Account No. 8045
8	"WVFIMS" Account No.
9	Fund <u>3144</u> FY <u>1995</u> Org <u>0307</u>
10 11	Acti- Other vity Funds
12	1 Energy Assistance—Total 099 \$ 1,000,000
13 14 15 16 17	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement this account in the budget act for fiscal year 1994-1995 by inserting an item of appropriation for a continuing program. These moneys shall be available

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

ovier Chairman Senate Committee

s m Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

effect from passage DE Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Del

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within 15 approved this the 17th

narch day of Governor

3

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 3/15/45 Time 9: 26an